WHEREAS, on August 8, 2014, the city authorized a contract with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., to provide traffic signal design services by Administrative Action No.14-6559; and,

**WHEREAS,** on February 5, 2015, the city authorized a contract with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., to provide traffic signal design service by Administrative Action No.15-5650; and,

**WHEREAS**, the City desires to enter into a professional services contract with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., most advantageous proposer of 13, to provide traffic signal design services for 18 traffic signals at various intersections and other related tasks not to exceed \$343,200.00; and,

Now, Therefore,

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

**Section 1.** That the City Manager is authorized to enter into a professional services contract with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., to provide traffic signal design services for 18 traffic signals at various intersections and other related tasks in an amount not to exceed \$343,200.00, after it has been approved as to form by the City Attorney.

**Section 2.** That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to disburse funds (subject to annual appropriations) in accordance with the terms and conditions of the contract from:

Current Funds Fund 0001, Dept. STS, Unit 3049, Obj. 3070 Activity THRG, Program PB304915 CT STS STS15HSIPI01, Vendor # 135447 in an amount not to exceed

\$293,200.00

Street and Transportation Improvements Fund Fund 7T22, Dept. PBW, Unit U811, Obj. 4111 Activity THRG, Program PB06U811 CT STS STS15HSIPI01, Vendor # 135447 in an amount not to exceed

\$49,800.00

Streets and Transportation Improvements Fund Fund 6T22, Dept. PBW, Unit U811, Obj. 4111 Activity THRG, Program PB06U811 CT STS STS15HSIPI101, Vendor # 135447 in an amount not to exceed

\$ 200.00

151172

**Section 3.** That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL

JUN 17 2015

City Secretary